

No. 24-249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. & G.T.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AASA – THE SCHOOL  
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION  
AND 8 OTHER EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

W. STUART STULLER  
CAPLAN AND EARNEST, LLC  
3701 IRIS AVENUE  
SUITE 100  
BOULDER, CO, 80301  
(303) 443-8010  
sstuller@celaw.com

SONJA H. TRAINOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL SCHOOL  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
2801 N. LINCOLN BOULEVARD  
SUITE 220  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105  
(405) 528-3571  
strainor@nsaa.legal

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE *MONAHAN* STANDARD BRINGS  
FAPE-RELATED DISCRIMINATION  
CLAIMS WITHIN THE TEXT AND  
STRUCTURE OF SECTION 504 AND THE  
ADA ..... 7

A. FAPE-related Discrimination Claims  
Are Unique to the Section 504 Context  
and Untethered from its Text..... 7

1. Federal statutes provide positive and  
negative rights for students with  
disabilities. .... 10

2. FAPE-related discrimination claims  
under Section 504 closely parallel  
IDEA claims..... 16

B. The Bad Faith/Gross Misjudgment  
Standard for FAPE-Related  
Discrimination Claims Reflects the  
Discretionary Decision-making Educators  
Are Legally Required to Undergo. .... 21

II. IF THIS COURTS ADOPTS A DAMAGES STANDARD FOR FAPE-RELATED CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 THAT DOES NOT RECOGNIZE THE EXPERTISE AND DISCRETION OF SCHOOL PERSONNEL, SCHOOLS WILL FACE POTENTIAL LIABILITY UNFORESEEN BY CONGRESS .	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	28
<i>A.L. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:24CV179 HEA, 2024 WL 4564210 (E.D. Mo. 2024) . . . . .	28
<i>A.W. v. Marlborough Co.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D. Conn. 1998) . . . . .	26
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	10
<i>B.D. v. Fairfax Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1:18-cv-1425 , 2019 WL 692804 (E.D. Va. 2019) . . . . .	29
<i>B.H. v. West Clermont Bd. of Educ.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D. Ohio 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>B.M. v. South Callaway R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 732 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	16, 18, 23
<i>Birmingham v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>C.L. v. Scarsdale Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 826 (2nd Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19
<i>C.O. v. Portland Publ. Schs.</i> , 679 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	11

<i>D.A. v. Houston Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	21
<i>D.H.H. v. Kirbyville Consolidated Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 20-40315, 2021 WL 4948918 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	28
<i>D.R. ex rel. Courtney R. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Institute</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 23–25
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) . . . . .	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	10
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017) . . . . .	9, 18, 23, 24, 29
<i>G.C. v. Owensboro Publ. Schs.</i> , 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20, 27
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 520 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Hall v. Vance County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir.1985) . . . . .	26
<i>Heidemann v. Rother</i> , 84 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20

<i>J.G. v. Los Angeles Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , LACV 20-01593 JGB, 2023 WL 8125847 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	29
<i>J.S. III v. Houston Co. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 F.Supp.3d 1287 (M.D. Ala. 2015) .....	29
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Elizabeth E.</i> , 702 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Lunceford v. District of Columbia</i> , 745 F.2d 1577 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19, 25
<i>Monahan v. State of Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 7, 19, 25, 27
<i>Ms. H. v. Montgomery Bd. of Educ.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	26
<i>P.W. v. Leander Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00722-DAE, 2022 WL 19003381 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	29
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023) .....	25, 28
<i>Piotrowski v. Rocky Point Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 18-CV-6262, 2023 WL 2710341 (E.D. N.Y. 2023).....	29
<i>Reid-Witt ex rel. C.W. v. Dist. of Columbia.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	27

<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) . . . . .	10
<i>San Antonio Indep., Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973). . . . .	11
<i>Sellers v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 998) . . . . .	19, 25–27
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Smith v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 184 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	26
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979). . . . .	12
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F. 3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998). . . . .	12
<i>Torrence v. District of Columbia</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009). . . . .	26
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) . . . . .	18
<i>Wenger v. Canastota Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 147 (N.D.N.Y. 1997). . . . .	26
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) . . . . .	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, tit. I, 118 Stat. 2647. . . . .	4

Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101–12213) §§ 12101–12213) . . . . .	5–10, 13–15, 18–27, 29–31
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 504, 87 Stat. 355, 394 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 794) . . . . .	4–10, 12–30
20 U.S.C. § 1400 . . . . .	13
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) . . . . .	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) . . . . .	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(1) & (3) . . . . .	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2) & (3) . . . . .	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4) . . . . .	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) & (B) . . . . .	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(7) . . . . .	15, 19
29 U.S.C. § 794 . . . . .	4, 7–8
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101–12213 . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132 . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	12
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(2) . . . . .	17, 18, 22, 23

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James A. Rapp, Education Law, vol. 5, § 12.05[3] (2023 Supp.) . . . . .	26
Webster’s New Third International Dictionary 647 (1986) . . . . .	10, 13
